TORRANCE COUNTY
RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 0|

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND ESTABLISHING
FILING, RECORDING, MARRIAGE LICENSE AND COPYING
FEES AND RELATED CHARGES FOR THE TORRANCE
COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Sections 14-8-12.2 and 14-8-12.3, instructs the County Clerk
to charge specific fees for the recordation of certain instruments described therein; and

. WHEREAS, the New Mexico Legislature adopted Senate Bill 290 which was signed into
law by the Governor, modifying the fees to be collected by the County Clerks of the State of New
Mexico for issuing, acknowledging and recording a marriage license and marriage certificate
covered by Section 40-1-11 NMSA 1978 with an effective date of June 20, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 290 raised the fee for a marriage license to $55.00, $15.00 of
each fee shall be remitted to the county general fund, $20.00 of each fee shall be remitted to the
state treasurer for credit to the children’s trust fund, $20.00 of each fee shall be retained by the

county clerk; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk desires to set forth a list of the foregoing fees established
by New Mexico law for recording fees, as well as the new fees for issuing, acknowledging and
recording a marriage license and marriage certificate, and current copying and related charges, and
have the Torrance County Board of Commissioners confirm said fees to be charged by the County
Clerk in accordance with current New Mexico law and County Resolutions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED in conformity with Sections 14-8-12.2 and
14-8-12.3, N.M.S.A. 1978, Senate Bill 290, and other applicable New Mexico law and County
Resolutions, effective June 20, 2025, the Torrance County Clerk’s Office specific fees for the
recordation of certain instruments described therein, for marriage license fees, and copy and related
charges shall be, and are hereby established as set forth in the attached Exhibit “A” Schedule, and
all prior resolutions inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed effective midnight, June 19, 2025.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS ¢ ? DAY OF 777&%1/ , 2025.



o

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF TORRANCE COUNTY:

W

Ryan Schwebach, Chair, District 2

-

7 ¢

evin McCall, Vice Chalr District 1

"y NEW Wh

\
\\\
’llmm\\“
—
Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

o ) SO

Michael Garcia, Torrance County Attorney



PN

EXHIBIT “A”

TORRANCE COUNTY CLERK FEE SCHEDULE

REAL ESTATE RECORDS
First 10 entries

Additional block of ten or fewer entries

UCC FILING
1-3 Pages
4-25 Pages

ASSIGNMENTS AND RELFASES
First 10 entries

Additional block of ten or fewer entries

PLATS/SURVEYS
First 10 entries

Additional block of ten or fewer entries
MARRIAGE LICENSE

BUSINESS REGISTRATION
Full Year (July-September)
Pro-Rated
(October-December)
(January-March)
(March-June)

LIQUOR LICENSE
Full Year

COPIES

Clerks Certification

Per Sheet (8.57x 117)
Per Sheet (8.5” x 14”)
Per Sheet (117 x 177)

Plat Copy (18~ x 24”)
Plat Copy (24” x 36™)

COPIES OF RECORDED DOCUMENT’S
Prices will vary, speak with Clerk’s staff

$20.00
$40.00

$25.00

$25.00

$26.25
$17.50
$8.75

$250.00

$1.00
§1.00
$1.00
§1.50

$7.50
§15.00



