TORRANCE COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 21

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND ESTABLISHING FILING, RECORDING, MARRIAGE LICENSE AND COPYING FEES AND RELATED CHARGES FOR THE TORRANCE COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Sections 14-8-12.2 and 14-8-12.3, instructs the County Clerk to charge specific fees for the recordation of certain instruments described therein; and

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Legislature adopted Senate Bill 290 which was signed into law by the Governor, modifying the fees to be collected by the County Clerks of the State of New Mexico for issuing, acknowledging and recording a marriage license and marriage certificate covered by Section 40-1-11 NMSA 1978 with an effective date of June 20, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 290 raised the fee for a marriage license to \$55.00, \$15.00 of each fee shall be remitted to the county general fund, \$20.00 of each fee shall be remitted to the state treasurer for credit to the children's trust fund, \$20.00 of each fee shall be retained by the county clerk; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk desires to set forth a list of the foregoing fees established by New Mexico law for recording fees, as well as the new fees for issuing, acknowledging and recording a marriage license and marriage certificate, and current copying and related charges, and have the Torrance County Board of Commissioners confirm said fees to be charged by the County Clerk in accordance with current New Mexico law and County Resolutions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED in conformity with Sections 14-8-12.2 and 14-8-12.3, N.M.S.A. 1978, Senate Bill 290, and other applicable New Mexico law and County Resolutions, effective June 20, 2025, the Torrance County Clerk's Office specific fees for the recordation of certain instruments described therein, for marriage license fees, and copy and related charges shall be, and are hereby established as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A" Schedule, and all prior resolutions inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed effective midnight, June 19, 2025.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS $\frac{28}{200}$ DAY OF $\frac{900}{200}$, 2025.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF TORRANCE COUNTY:

Ryan Schwebach, Chair, District 2

Kevin McCall, Vice Chair, District 1

Linda Jaramillo, Member, District 3

ATTEST

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Garcia, Torrance County Attorney

EXHIBIT "A" TORRANCE COUNTY CLERK FEE SCHEDULE

REAL ESTATE RECORDS	
First 10 entries	\$25.00
Additional block of ten or fewer entries	\$25.00
UCC FILING	
1-3 Pages	\$20.00
4-25 Pages	\$40.00
ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES	
First 10 entries	\$25.00
Additional block of ten or fewer entries	\$25.00
PLATS/SURVEYS	
First 10 entries	\$25.00
Additional block of ten or fewer entries	\$25.00
MARRIAGE LICENSE	\$55.00
BUSINESS REGISTRATION	
Full Year (July-September) Pro-Rated	\$35.00
(October-December)	\$26.25
(January-March)	\$20.23 \$17.50
(March-June)	\$8.75
LIQUOR LICENSE	
Full Year	\$250.00
COPIES	
Clerks Certification	\$1.00
Per Sheet (8.5" x 11")	\$1.00
Per Sheet (8.5" x 14")	\$1.00
Per Sheet (11" x 17")	\$1.50
Plat Copy (18" x 24")	\$7.50
Plat Copy (24" x 36")	\$15.00
COPIES OF RECORDED DOCUMENT'S	
Prices will work another with Ol- 12 / cc	

Prices will vary, speak with Clerk's staff